

No. 06-35669

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

---

MUHAMMAD SHABAZZ FARRAKHAN, ET AL.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

CHRISTINE O. GREGOIRE, ET AL.,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

Appeal From the United States District Court, Eastern District of Washington  
Hon. Robert H. Whaley, District Judge, Case No. CV 96-0076 RHW

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE***  
**CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER,**  
**IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

---

Elizabeth B. Wydra  
Douglas T. Kendall  
David H. Gans  
CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER  
1200 18<sup>th</sup> Street, N.W.  
Suite 1002  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 296-6889  
elizabeth@theusconstitution.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Statement Regarding Consent to File .....	i
Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	ii
Table of Contents .....	iii
Table of Authorities .....	iv
Interest of the <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....	1
Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument .....	3
I.    THE FIFTEENTH AMENDMENT GIVES CONGRESS BROAD ENFORCEMENT POWER TO ERADICATE RACIAL DISCRIMINATION IN VOTING.....	3
II.   SECTION 2 OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT DOES NOT LIMIT CONGRESS’S POWER TO ENFORCE THE CONSTITUTIONAL PROHIBITION ON RACIAL DISCRIMINATION IN VOTING. ....	12
A. The Fifteenth Amendment Superseded Section 2 of the Fourteenth Amendment Concerning Racial Discrimination in Voting.....	12
B. The Fifteenth Amendment Lacks Any Exception for Criminal Disenfranchisement Laws Similar To that Con- tained in Section 2 of the Fourteenth Amendment .....	19
III. APPLYING THE VOTING RIGHTS ACT TO WASHING- TON’S FELON DISENFRANCHISEMENT LAWS IS APPROPRIATE IN LIGHT OF THE LONG HISTORY OF RACIALLY DISCRIMINATORY FELON DISENFRAN- CHISEMENT LAWS.....	23
Conclusion.....	26
Certificate of Compliance .....	27
Certificate of Service .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Baker v. Pataki</i> , 85 F.3d 919 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	4
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1231 (2009) .....	24
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997) .....	11
<i>City of Rome v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 156 (1980) .....	12
<i>Cotton v. Fordice</i> , 157 F.3d 388 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	26
<i>Farrakhan v. Washington</i> , 349 F. 3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2004).....	4
<i>Gates v. Collier</i> , 501 F.2d 1291 (5th Cir. 1974) .....	23
<i>Harvey v. Brewer</i> , Nos. 08-17253, 17567, 2010 WL 2106623 (9th Cir. May, 27, 2010) .....	22
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985).....	15, 26
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819) .....	9, 10, 11
<i>McPherson v. Blacker</i> , 146 U.S. 1 (1982).....	16
<i>Ratliff v. Beale</i> , 20 So. 865 (Miss. 1896) .....	25
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000) .....	5
<i>Richard v. Ramirez</i> , 418 U.S. 24 (1974) .....	15
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004) .....	11
<i>United States v. Blaine County, Mont.</i> , 363 F.3d 897 (9th Cir. 2004)....	24
<i>United States v. Marengo County Comm’n</i> , 731 F.2d 1546 (11th Cir. 1984) .....	24
<i>United States v. Reese</i> , 92 U.S. 214 (1875) .....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

### Constitutional Provisions and Legislative Materials

42 U.S.C. § 1973(a).....	23
S. Rep. No. 97-417 (1982).....	5
U.S. Const.:	
Amend. XIII	
§ 1.....	22
§ 2.....	5
Amend. XIV:.....	<i>passim</i>
Amend. XV: .....	<i>passim</i>
Cong. Globe:	
39 <sup>th</sup> Cong., 1 <sup>st</sup> Sess. (1866):	
p. 1093.....	10
p. 1118 .....	9, 10
p. 1292.....	10
p. 1294.....	9, 10
p. 1836.....	9
p. 2464.....	14
p. 2468.....	14
p. 2543.....	14
p. 2766.....	7, 14
p. 2767.....	14
p. 2768.....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

### 40<sup>th</sup> Cong., 3<sup>rd</sup> Sess. (1869):

p. 153 .....	17
p. 294 .....	15
p. 727 .....	8
p. 743-44.....	21
p. 744 .....	21
p. 939 .....	17
p. 980 .....	15
p. 1012-13.....	21
p. 1029 .....	21
p. 1041 .....	21
p. 1305 .....	21
p. 1426-28.....	21

### 41<sup>st</sup> Cong., 2<sup>nd</sup> Sess. (1870):

pp. 3563, 3670.....	8
---------------------	---

### 42<sup>nd</sup> Cong., 2<sup>nd</sup> Sess. (1872):

p. 124 .....	17
p. 728 .....	9

### 43<sup>rd</sup> Cong., 1<sup>st</sup> Sess. (1874):

p. 414 .....	9
--------------	---

### 43<sup>rd</sup> Cong., 2<sup>nd</sup> Sess. (1875):

p. 980 .....	9
--------------	---

### Books and Law Review Articles

1 James Kent, <i>Commentaries on American Law</i> (1826) .....	10
1 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1833) .....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)**

Akhil Reed Amar, *Intratextualism*, 112 HARV. L. REV. 747  
(1999) ..... 8

GEORGE BOUTWELL, THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES AT THE  
END OF THE FIRST CENTURY (1895) ..... 17

JEFF MANZA & CHRISTOPHER UGGEN, LOCKED OUT: FELON DISENFRAN-  
CHISEMENT AND AMERICAN DEMOCRACY (2006) ..... 25

Jerrell H. Shofner, *The Constitution of 1868*, 41 FLA. HIST. Q. 356  
(1963) ..... 25

JOHN T. NOONAN, JR., NARROWING THE NATION’S POWER: THE SUPREME  
COURT SIDES WITH THE STATES (2002)..... 8

Michael W. McConnell, *Institutions and Interpretation*, 111 HARV. L.  
REV. 153 (1997)..... 8

Steven A. Engel, Note, *The McCulloch Theory of the Fourteenth  
Amendment: City of Boerne v. Flores and the Original Understand-  
ing of Section 5*, 109 YALE L.J. 115 (1999) ..... 9
